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01. BAUCLAIR, P.L. de: Anti-Contract Social, dans lequel on refute, d’une manière claire, 

utile & agréable, les principes posés dans le Contract Social de J.J. Rousseau, citoyen de 

Genève. À La Haye, chez Frederic Staatman, 1764. One volume in 12mo; pp. XII, IV, (5)-

271, (1); contemporary brown calf, spine with some gilding and gilt lettering-piece, lower 

spine end with repair, covers filleted in gilt, back cover a bit soiled, endpapers browned, 

moderate age-toning throughout, else clean, a good copy.            

                     280 € 

 
First edition. This a refutation of Rousseau’s Contract Social, and in doing so the author discusses 

subjects such as the family, population,  emigration, tolerance, commerce, luxury a.o..INED 269, 

Goldsmiths 10040, Higgs 3369 (1765) 
 

 

02. (BAUDEAU, Nicolas): Avviso al popolo sul bisogno suo primario o sia trattato su la 

fabbricazione e commercio del pane, es sopra la vera maniera di fare le provvisioni necessarie 

al public. In Firenze, Apresso Allegrini, Pisoni, e Compagni al Canto al Diamante, 1770. One 

volume in 12mo; XII, 166, (2) pp.; contemporary stiff vellum, old but skilful repair to top of 

spine, back cover with a few small stains, remains of a private paper label to foot of spine, 

sprinkled edges, ex libris to front cover pastedown, lower corner of title page with repair, inside 

clean and crisp, a good copy.          

            570 € 

 
Second Italian edition of the third part of Baudeau’s work Avis au peuple sur son premier besoin, Paris 

1768. This third part was originally published in Éphémérides du Citoyen, tome IV, 1768.  It was first 

published in Italian in the collected edition of Baudeau’s Avis au peuple in Venice 1769. Catalogue 

Sraffa 269 

 

 

03. BORCH, Karl Henrik: The economics of uncertainty. Princeton, New Jersey, Princeton 

University Press, 1968. One volume in 8vo; pp. VII, (1), 227, (3) blank; original publisher’s 

dark-blue cloth, some gilding and gilt lettering to spine, spine a bit sunned, very little 

bumping, top edge and front cover pastedown with private name stamp, else clean and crisp, a 

very good+ copy.           

            40 € 

 
First edition, published as no. 2 in the series “Princeton studies in mathematical economics”, edited by 

Oskar Morgenstern and others. K.H. Borch (1919-1986), Norwegian, taught and researched in the 
USA, Germany, Sweden and Norway. This book has been translated into German, Japanese and 

Spanish. 

 
 

04. BUCHANAN, James M.: Die Grenzen der Freiheit. Zwischen Anarchie und Leviathan. 

Tübingen, J.C.B. Mohr (Paul Siebeck), 1984. Ein Band in 8vo; XIV, 272 Seiten; bedruckter 

Originalkarton, sauber, kaum bestossen, Widmung auf Vortitel, innen sauber und frisch, ein 

sehr gutes Exemplar.           

            60 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe von The Limits of Liberty. Between Anarchy and Leviathan, 1975. Die 

Freiheit des einzelnen ist begrenzt durch die Freiheit der anderen. Hier sollen die sich daraus 
ergebenden Regeln für menschliches Zusammenleben rational durchdacht und die Grenzen auf gezeigt 

werden, innerhalb derer „freie Beziehungen unter freien Menschen“ möglich. (Text auf hinterem 

Buchdeckel). Buchanans Arbeit kann als eine ökonomische Theorie der Verfassung und auch des 

Staates interpretiert werden. 



05. BUCHANAN, James M.: Politische Ökonomie als Verfassungstheorie. Aus dem 

Amerikanischen von Monika Streissler. Zürich, Privatdruck der Bank Hofmann AG, 1990. 

Ein Band in 8vo; 149, (1) Seiten; hell-beiger Kartoneinband, sauber, minimal bestoßen, Titel 

in Silberprägung auf Vorderdeckel, enthält ein Portrait Buchanans, innen sauber und frisch, 

ein sehr gutes Exemplar.          

            20 € 

 
Dieser Privatdruck enthält die Übersetzung von 6 Aufsätzen des Nobelpreisträgers: 1. Politics without 
romance, 2. The related but distinct sciences of economics and political economy, 3. Constitutional 

democracy, individual liberty, and political equality, 4. The justice of natural liberty, 5. The ethical 

limits of taxation, 6. Economists and the gains from trade. 
 

 

06. CAMPOMANES, conte di: Discorso sopra il fomento dell’industria popolare. Tradotto 

dallo Spagnuolo. In Venezia, nella Stamperia di Carlo Palese, 1787. One volume in 8vo; pp. 

(6), LIV, 208; contemporary half vellum over sprinkled boards, title handwritten to spine, red 

sprinkled edges, corners with small restorations, endpapers slightly foxed, inside clean and 

crisp, a very good copy.          

            390 € 

 
First edition in Italian. Translation of Discurso sobre el fomento de la industria popular, Madrid 1774, 

with the addition of some notes by the translator Don Antonio Conca. Kress Italian 553, Einaudi 820 

 

 

07. CASSIRER, Ernst: An essay on man. An introduction to a philosophy of human culture. 

New Haven, Yale University Press, February1951. One volume in 8vo; pp. IX, (3), 237, (1); 

original publisher’s cloth, clean, minor bumping to extremities, inside clean and crisp, a very 

good copy.            

            50 € 

 
First edition, sixth printing (first published October 1944). E.A. Cassirer (1874-1945) was a German 

philosopher who taught at Hamburg University until emigrating in 1933. After his emigration he 

taught at Oxford, Göteborg, Yale and Columbia. In this book he seeks to replace traditional 
metaphysics with a fundamental study of human nature. 

 

 

08. CONRAD, Otto: Lohn und Rente. Leipzig und Wien, Franz Deuticke, 1909. Ein Band in 

8vo; V, (1), 256 Seiten; bedruckte Originalbroschur, einige weniger kleine Stockflecken, 

Ränder leicht bestoßen, unbeschnitten, innen sauber und frisch, ein gutes bis sehr gutes 

Exemplar.                    

                     100 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Otto Conrad (1876-1943) war österreichischer Nationalökonom. Er orientierte sich an 

Adolph Wagner und Gustav Cassel. Seine Anschauungen standen oft im Widerspruch zu denen der 

Österreichischen Schule der Nationalökonomie. In der vorliegenden Untersuchung geht es um das 
Verhältnis, in welchem der Lohn und die Rente zueinander stehen, und darum, welche 

Existenzberechtigung die Rente in einer Volkswirtschaft hat. 

 



   
 

09. DU PONT (DE NEMOURS, P.S.): De l’exportation et de l’inportation des grains. 

Mémoire lû à la Société Royale d’Agriculture de Soissons, par M. Du Pont, l’un des Associés. 

Soissons et Paris, chez P.G. Simon, 1764. One volume in 8vo ; pp. (2), VIII, 174, (2), one large 

folding table; contemporary green carton boards, small restorations to extremities, spine with 

some gilding and red gilt lettering-piece, sprinkled edges, first and last leaves slightly spotted, 

mild age-toning in places, a good to very good copy.              

                     1700 € 

 
Rare first edition, dedicated to Marquise de Pompadour.  This is Dupont’s first work as a physiocrat in 

which he demonstrates the great advantages of the total liberty of the corn trade. According to Daire the 

most valuable physiocratic doctrine, free trade, is most ably advocated in this book. INED 1605, 

Goldsmiths 9977, Kress S 2252, Higgs 3158, Palgrave I pp. 652-653 

 

 

10. FISHER, Irving: The purchasing power of money. Its determination and relation to 

credit interest and crisis. New York, Macmillan Company, 1926. One volume in 8vo; pp. 

XXIV, (2), 515, (1) and two folding tables; original publisher’s green cloth, a bit rubbed and 

bumped, gilt lettering to spine, spine with three little black spots, some light foxing in places, 

else clean and crisp, a good+ copy.         

            70 € 

 
A new and revised edition, first published in 1911. Fisher gives a full demonstration of the principles 

that determine the purchasing power of money in the formal framework of the equation of exchange 

and applies these principles to the study of historical changes in purchasing power. (IESS) 
 



   
 

11. FRIEDMAN, Milton : The optimum quantity of money and other essays. Macmillan and 

Co Ltd., London, 1969 (printed in the US). One volume in 8vo ; pp. VI, (2), 296 ; original 

publisher’s orange-red cloth, minimal bumping, gilt lettering to spine, dust jacket sunned at 

spine and slightly rubbed, inside clean and crisp, a fine copy in a very good+ dust jacket.120 € 

 
First edition. « These essays by one of the world’s leading monetary economists bring a single 

coherent view of the role of money to bear on a wide variety of specific topics in monetary theory, the 
empirical analysis of monetary phenomena, and the conduct of monetary policy….Essential reading 

for all teachers and graduate students in the field, this book will be equally important to economists in 

business and banking. » (from dust jacket) 
 

 

12. FRIEDMAN, Milton : Fünf Aufsätze. Five Essays. Privatdruck der Bank Hofmann AG 

Zürich, 1985. Ein Band in 8vo; 135, (1) Seiten; Pappband mit goldgeprägtem Titel auf 

Vorderdeckel, sauber und nicht berieben oder bestoßen, innen sauber und frisch, ein sehr 

gutes Exemplar.           

            30 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe dieser Sammlung. Sie enthält folgende Aufsätze: 1. The future of capitalism. 2. Ist der 

Kapitalismus human?  3. Wirtschaftliche Mythen und öffentliche Meinung. 4. Marktmechanismus und 
zentrale Wirtschaftsplanung. 5. From Galbraith to economic freedom. Vorgeschaltet ist eine 

biographische Einführung von Kurt R. Leube. 

 
 

13. GIOJA, Melchiore: Scritti varj di Melchiore Gioja risguardanti la statistica e la pubblica 

economia estratti dal giornale La Biblioteca Italiana ed ora per la prima volta uniti insieme.  

Milano, Presso l’editore Lorenzo Sonzogno, 1832.One volume in 8vo ; pp. 136; contemporary 

half calf over marbled boards, some gilding and gilt lettering to spine, small restorations to 

spine ends, some leaves with clear signs of humidity in upper corner, else clean and crisp, a 

very good copy.           

            160 € 

 

First edition. Consists of reviews of articles in the Revue Encyclopédique and reviews of a 

number of important books in political economy published 1826-1827. Kress Italian 935 

 

 

 



 

14. (GRIVEL, Guillaume): Principes de politique, de finance, d’agriculture, de législation…. 

Par M. G*** de diverses Académies. Tome premier – tome second. Paris, chez Briand, 1790. 

Two volumes in 8vo ; pp. XVI, 463, (1), one folding table; pp. (4), VIII, 562; contemporary 

marbled calf , corners with small restorations, raised bands, spines richly gilt in compartments 

with red gilt lettering-pieces, red edges, marbled endpapers, inside clean and crisp, a very good 

and decorative set.          

            480 € 

 
First edition under this title. Grivel (1735-1810) was a Bordeaux lawyer and professor of law. He was 
inspired by the physiocrats. For him economic liberty was the condition for the increase of national 

wealth. INED 2160, Coquelin & Guillaumin I, p. 845 

 

   
 

15. (GUÉRINEAU DE SAINT-PÉRAVI, J.-N.-M.): Mémoire sur les effets de l’impôt 

indirect sur le revenu des propriétaires des bien-fonds, qui a remporté le Prix proposé par la 

Société Royal d’Agriculture de Limoges en 1767. À Londres, n.n., 1768. One volume in small 

8vo; pp. (2) blank, (2), 264, (2) blank, one folding table; contemporary half calf over marbled 

boards, corners strengthened in vellum, spine with some gilding and gilt lettering, foot of 

spine with a gilt crown over the letter N , first and last leaf  browned, some leaves at the 

beginning and at the end with mild browning, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.      

                     880 €  

 
First edition. Guérineau de Saint-Péravi (1732-1789) was a follower of the physiocratic doctrine. He is 

remembered chiefly for above Mémoire which owes its fame in part to the Observations sur la 

mémoire de M. Saint-Péravi of Turgot, the president of the society, which he had himself founded in 
his province. The Mémoire supported the impôt unique. (Higgs, The Physiocrats, p. 76), INED 2190, 

Kress 6559, Goldsmiths 10460, Einaudi 2792 

 

 

16. HAYEK, F.A.: Choice in currency. A way to stop inflation. With commentaries by Ivor 

F. Pearce, Harold B. Rose, Douglas Jay, Sir Keith Joseph. London, The Institute of Economic 

Affairs, 1977. One small volume in 8vo; pp. 48 plus one leaf with a summary tipped in; 

original stiff printed wrappers, inside and outside clean, a very good copy.             

            30 € 

 
Second impression, first published 1776. In this paper Professor Hayek considers the conditions under 

which it is possible for government to enlarge total expenditure by increasing the quantity of money. 



He argues that history indicates that, sooner or later, the control of the supply of money by 

government has ended in inflation. (from preface) 

 
 

17. HAYEK, F.A. von: Die drei Quellen der menschlichen Werte. Tübingen, J.C.B. Mohr 

(Paul Siebeck), 1979. Ein schmaler Band in 8vo; 54, (2) Seiten; bedruckte Originalbroschur, 

sauber, nicht berieben oder bestoßen, kleiner Namenszug im oberen Rand des Titels, sonst 

sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.              

            60 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe dieser Übersetzung aus dem Englischen.  

 
 

18. HAYEK, F.A.: Denationalisation of Money. An analysis of the theory and practice of 

concurrent currencies. Published by The Institute of Economic Affairs, London, 1976. One 

small volume in 8vo; pp. 108; original printed stiff wrappers, no rubbing or bumping, inside 

clean and crisp, a very good copy.         

            60 € 
 
First edition. Based on his little tract Choice in currency, Hayek is arguing in this paper that money is 

not different from other commodities and that it would be better supplied by competition between 

private issuers than by monopoly of government (from preface). 
 

  
 

19. HAYEK, Friedrich A. : The road to serfdom. With a foreword by John Chamberlain. 

Chicago, University of Chicago Press, October 1944. One volume in 8vo; pp. XI, (1), 250; 

original publisher’s blue cloth, clean, no rubbing or bumping, spine slightly sunned, gilt 

lettering to spine, endpapers slightly foxed, else clean and crisp, a very good+ copy.      

                     480 € 

 
First American edition, second printing October 1944 (first published September 1944).  In this 

famous essay Hayek warned the world that centralized economic planning would inevitably lead to the 

end of the liberal society which was mankind’s highest social achievement. 
 

 

20. HAYEK, F.A.v.: Die Anmaßung von Wissen. Neue Freiburger Studien. Tübingen, J.C.B. 

Mohr (Paul Siebeck), 1996. Ein Band in 8vo; XVI, 348 Seiten; dunkelblauer bedruckter 

Karton, sauber, innen ebenfalls sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.              90 € 



 
Erste Ausgabe. Dieser weitere Aufsatzband nach den Freiburger Studien 1969 dokumentiert das von 
Hayeksche Denken vom Ende der sechziger Jahre bis zu seinen letzten Arbeiten in den achtziger 

Jahren. 

 

 

21. HEUSS, Theodor: Staat und Volk. Betrachtungen über Wirtschaft, Politik und Kultur. 

Berlin, Deutsche Buch-Gemeinschaft, 1926. Ein Band in 8vo; 307, (5) Seiten; originaler 

Halbledereinband, Rücken und Kanten etwas berieben, Rückenvergoldung und goldgeprägter 

Rückentitel, innen sauber und frisch, ein gutes Exemplar.     30 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Das Buch ist eine Zusammenfassung von Vorträgen. Dabei geht es Heuss nicht darum, 
„ein „System“ zu erbauen, das mit dem Anspruch auf umfassende Vollständigkeit den Fragenkreis von 

„Volk und Staat“ zur Darstellung bringen könnte. …Es sollte genügen, aus der Fragestellung der 

Volks- und Staatspolitik die wichtigsten Kapitel herauszuheben, ihre Wechselbeziehungen zu 

untersuchen, dem Leser nicht Rechtsordnungen oder bezifferbare Tatsachenreihen vorzutragen, 
sondern ihm ein Gefühl für das Lebendige zu geben.“(aus dem Vorwort) 

 

 
 

22. (HÖRNIGK, Philipp Wilhelm von): Oesterreich über Alles, wann es nur will; Das ist: 

Wohlmeynender Fürschlag, wie, mittelst einer wohlbestellten Landes-Oeconomie die Kayserl. 

Königl. Erb-Lande in kurzem über alle anderen Staaten von Europa zu erheben, und mehr als 

einige derselben von denen andern independent zu machen….Neueste Auflage von P.W.v.W., 

Frankfurt und Leipzig, 1764. Ein Band in kl. 8vo; Frontispiz, (10), 420 Seiten; marmorierter 

Lederband der Zeit auf 5 Bünden, reiche Rückenvergoldung und ein kontrastierendes 

goldgeprägtes Rückenschild, eine Ecke sowie oberes Kapital mit kleiner Reparatur, roter 

Schnitt, marmorierte Vorsätze, vorderer Pastedown mit Spuren von einem entfernten Exlibris, 

letzte Blätter mit hellem Wasserfleck und kleiner Wurmspur im unteren Rand, innen im 

Satzspiegel leicht gebräunt, sonst sauber und frisch, ein gutes bis sehr gutes Exemplar.  

            590 € 

 
Spätere Ausgabe, erstmals 1684 und danach in zahlreichen Auflagen erschienen. Hauptwerk des 

Merkantilisten Ph.W. von Hörnigk (auch Hornick oder Horneck). „Das Buch…ist…als präcisester, 
abgeklärtester Ausdruck des deutschen Merkantilismus von bleibendem Werth für die Geschichte der 

Nationalökonomie und…das Muster eines staatsmännisch gehaltenen wirthschaftspolitischen 

Programms, das auch für die Praxis der österreichischen Staatsverwaltung im 18. Jahrhundert sehr 
einflußreich geworden ist.“ (ADB) ADB XIII, 157 f.; Humpert 82, Goldsmiths 8769 (1753), Sauer 

5/1968: 1199 (1753) 

 



 

A rare bibliography of French economic thought 

 

23. INED: Economie et Population – Les doctrines françaises avant 1800. Bibliographie 

générale commentée. Travaux et documents. Cahier 28. Paris, Presses Universitaires de 

France, 1956. One volume in 8vo ; pp. XXIII, (1), 688, (4) ; original yellow publisher’s cloth, 

back cover a bit dust soiled,  extremities slightly bumped, inside clean and crisp, a very good 

copy.                           

                     260 € 
 

This famous and rare bibliography covers French economic writings from the 16
th
 to the early 19

th
 

century. A must for anyone interested in the history of economic thought in France. 
 

 

24. KOOPMANS, Tjalling C.: Activity analysis of production and allocation. New York, 

John Wiley & Sons, Inc., London, Chapman & Hall, 1951. One volume in 8vo; pp. XIV, 404; 

original blue publisher’s cloth, gilt lettering to spine and front cover, spine a bit sunned and 

bumped, inside clean and crisp, a very good copy.        

              50 € 

 
First edition, published in the series Cowles Commission Monographs. The contributions to this book 
are devoted, directly or indirectly, to various aspects of a fundamental problem of normative economics: 

the best allocation of limited means towards desired ends. The central place of this problem in economic 

thought explains what otherwise might seem like a surprising fact: that the studies here assembled bring 

out affinities and connections between lines of thought and funds of experience developed in apparent 
independence by various groups of economists, mathematicians, and administrators. The volume thus 

testifies to the fundamental unity of the economic problem, even though the approaches and points of 

view may vary widely. (from introduction) 
 

 

25. LEIJONHUFVUD, Axel: Über Keynes und den Keynesianismus. Eine Studie zur 

monetären Theorie. Köln, Kiepenheuer & Witsch, 1973. Ein Band in 8vo; 384 Seiten; 

bedruckter Originalkarton, nicht berieben oder bestoßen, außen und innen sauber und frisch, 

ein sehr schönes Exemplar.          

            30 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe, erstmals 1968 in englischer Sprache erschienen. A. Leijonhufvud (geb. 1933) 
ist ein schwedischer Wirtschaftswissenschaftler, der an der Universität von Kalifornien in Los Angeles 

und an der Universität Trento in Italien lehrte. Das vorliegende Werk fand große Beachtung und 

wurde in zahlreiche Sprachen übersetzt. In seiner Studie zeigt er sich durchaus kritisch gegenüber der 

üblichen Interpretation von Keynes und ebenso gegenüber den neo-klassischen Theorien. 
 



   
 

26. LUXEMBURG, Rosa: Die Akkumulation des Kapitals. Ein Beitrag zur ökonomischen 

Erklärung des Kapitalismus. Berlin, Verlag: Buchhandlung Vorwärts Paul Singer GmbH, 1913. 

Ein Band in 8vo; (8), 446, (2) Seiten; zeitgenössischer privater Einband in Halbleinen mit 

verstärkten Ecken, Rücken leicht aufgehellt, Vorsätze gebräunt, sonst sauber und frisch, ein 

gutes bis sehr gutes Exemplar.         

            290 € 

 
Die erste Ausgabe dieses bedeutenden Werkes, die nur in 2000 Exemplaren erschien. R. Luxemburgs 

Hauptwerk repräsentiert nach Karl Marx‘s Tod die zweite Phase des marxistischen Denkens innerhalb 
der Wirtschaftswissenschaften. Ihr wichtigster Beitrag war die Lösung der offenen Fragen der 

Marx‘schen  Akkumulationstheorie. Sie verwarf das Say’sche Gesetz und versuchte zu beweisen, dass 

die Akkumulation weitgehend von den Wachstumsaussichten des Marktes bestimmt wird. Sie wies 
u.a. darauf hin, wie wichtig die Waffenproduktion als Stimulus für wirtschaftliches Wachstum in 

kapitalistischen Märkten ist. Masui S. 955, Sauer 5/1968: 3531, Cat. Sraffa 3560 

 

 

27. (MICHAU DE MONTARAN): Mémoire sur les tarifs des droits de traités en général ; et 

en particulier, sur le nouveau projet de tarif unique et uniforme. Paris, de l’imprimerie de 

Prault, 1762 ; pp. (2), 196 plus one coloured folding table. Bound with : Journal de 

Commerce, Suite des considérations sur les finances & le commerce de France ; pp. 26 ; 

Lettre sur un article du Journal du Commerce concernant le projet de porter toutes les douanes 

de l’intérieur aux frontières du Royaume…. ; pp. 49, (1) ; Mémoire des Fabriquans de 

Lorraine et de Bar, présenté à Monseigneur l’Intendant de la Province ; pp. 67, (2). One 

volume in 8vo, contemporary marbled calf, spine richly gilt in compartments with gilt 

lettering-piece, covers filleted in gilt, extremities slightly rubbed, two corners bumped, 

marbled endpapers and marbled edges, engraved armorial ex libris of the counts of Aligre to 

front cover pastedown, inside clean and crisp, a very good copy.           

                     380 € 

 
First edition. The text of Montaran’s Mémoire has been reprinted in the Encyclopédie, chapter 
commerce, article impôts.  Montaran was convinced of the advantages of the nouveau projet de tarif 

unique et uniforme. His Mémoire is intended to defend the new tariff. . INED 3242, Kress 6042, 

Stourm p. 109, Barbier III, 176 f. 

 

 

 



28. MILLER, Constantin: Studien zur Geschichte der Geldlehre. Erster Teil: Die 

Entwicklung im Altertum und Mittelalter bis auf Oresmius. Stuttgart und Berlin, J.G. 

Cotta’sche Buchhandlung, 1925. Ein Band in 8vo; (8), 137, (1) Seiten; schwarzes Halbleinen 

der Zeit über blauen Deckeln mit verstärkten Ecken, etwas Rückenvergoldung und 

goldgeprägter Rückentitel, minimal berieben, Deckel mit einigen kleinen und schwachen 

Flecken, innen zu den Rändern hin durchgehend mäßig gebräunt, sauber, ein gutes Exemplar.

             

            30 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe, erschienen in der Reihe Münchener Volkswirtschaftliche Studien, 146.  Stück.  
Diese Studie (auf Anregung von Prof. W. Lotz) stellt den Versuch dar, das so ungeheuer umfangreiche 

Material, das einer Dogmengeschichte der Geldtheorie sich darbietet, wenigstens zu einem kleinen 

Teil unter dem Gesichtspunkt der Entwicklung zusammenzufassen. (aus dem Vorwort) 
 

   
 

29. MIRABEAU, Victor Riquetti Marquis von: Der politische und oekonomische 

Menschenfreund oder praktische Vorschläge zum Aufnehmen der Bevölkerung der Staaten 

und zur Erhaltung und Vermehrung ihrer Reichtümer. Aus dem Französischen des Herrn 

Marquis von Mirabeau. Hamburg, in der Hertelischen Handlung am Dom, 1759. Drei Teile in 

zwei Bänden in 12mo; (8), 272 S.; 376 S., 388 S.; braune Pappbände der Zeit mit rotem 

Rückenschild, wenig berieben oder bestoßen, roter Schnitt, durchgängig leicht gebräunt, 

grüne Lesebändchen, sehr gute und saubere Exemplare.             

                   1900 € 

 
Sehr seltene erste deutsche Ausgabe des 1756 erstmals in Frankreich in 3 Teilen erschienenen Werkes 

L’ami des hommes, ou traité de la population. Für Mirabeau ist die Bevölkerung eines Landes die 
Quelle allen Wohlstandes. Entsprechend versucht er zu beweisen, welche positiven Wirkungen der 

Anstieg der Bevölkerung hat. Garanten für einen Anstieg der Bevölkerung und damit des Wohlstandes 

sind für ihn vor allem der Ausbau der Landwirtschaft und die Freiheit des Handels. Das Werk 
begeisterte viele europäische Regenten und insbesondere François Quesnay, den Gründer der 

Physiokratischen Schule. Er beteiligte sich an der Erweiterung des Werkes von Mirabeau. Es erreichte 

in der Folge viele Auflagen und wurde zum populärsten Werk der Physiokratischen Schule. Humpert 

13077,  Menger Sp. 615, nicht bei Kress und Goldsmiths. 

 



   
 

30. (MIRABEAU, Victor Riquetti, Marquis de): Les Économiques par L.D.H. Première 

partie – seconde partie. À Amsterdam, et se trouve à Paris, chez Lacombe, Libraire, rue 

Christine, 1769. Two volumes in 12mo; pp. VIII, XVI,304; pp. (4), 371, (1);  contemporary 

marbled calf, very little rubbing or bumping, spine richly gilt with two contrasting gilt 

lettering-pieces, marbled endpapers and marbled edges, inside clean and crisp, a fine set.990 € 

 
First edition in 12mo of part one and part two. In 1771 two further parts were published. It seems that 

Mirabeau has taken the title from Xenophon’s Économique, published in French in 1768 . He 

describes various methods of economic instructions for the different levels of society. Goldsmiths 

10511, Higgs 4568, Einaudi 3943 

 

 

31. MITCHELL, Wesley C.: Der Konjunkturzyklus. Problem und Problemstellung. Nach 

der vom Verfasser durchgesehenen und ergänzten Originalausgabe, herausgegeben von Dr. 

Eugen Altschul. Leipzig, Hans Buske Verlag, 1931. Ein Band in 8vo.; XVIII, 487, (1) Seiten; 

blaues Originalleinen, goldgeprägter Titel auf Vorderdeckel und Rücken, gering berieben, 

Stempel auf Deckelinnenseite und Titelrückseite, blauer Kopfschnitt, von den Rändern her 

gering gebräunt, sonst sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.           

                     150 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe, basierend auf dem 5. Druck der zweiten amerikanischen Ausgabe, allerdings 
– wie Mitchell selbst ausführt – mit einigen Änderungen. Mitchel spricht deshalb davon, „dass die 

deutsche Ausgabe als eine Verbesserung der zugrunde liegenden englischsprachigen angesehen 

werden kann“. „Das Schwergewicht des Mitschellschen Werkes liegt in der meisterhaften 
Charakteristik der mathematisch-statistischen Methoden in ihrer sinngemäßen Anwendungen auf die 

Konjunkturforschung. Als erste zusammenfassende Behandlung des Gegenstandes und als kritische 

Leistung steht sie einzigartig in der Weltliteratur da.“ (aus dem Vorwort des Herausgebers) 

 



  
 

32. (MONTESQUIEU): De l’esprit des loix ou du rapport que les loix doivent avoir avec la 

constitution de chaque gouvernement, les moeurs, le climat, la religion, le commerce, &c. à 

quoi l’auteur a ajouté des recherches nouvelles sur les loix romaines touchant les successions, 

sur les loix françoises, & sur les loix féodales. Tome premier – tome second. À Genève, chez 

Barillot, & Fils (1748). Deux volumes in-4, pp. 4 ff. n.ch. (faux-titre, titre, deux premiers ff. 

de la préface), XXIV, 522, (2) errata; pp. 2 ff. n.ch. (faux-titre & titre), XVI, 564; illustré 

d’une carte gravée dépliante avec les contours aquarelles, veau marbré d’époque, dos lisse 

orné, pièce de titre et de tomaison de maroquin rouge et vert, habiles restaurations aux coiffes 

supérieures, tranches rouges, gardes marbrées, ex-libris de Léon Duchesne de la Sicotière, 

intérieure proper et net, très bon exemplaire.              

                   2950 € 

 
Premier tirage de la deuxième édition, avec un seul “r” au nom Barrillot à l’adresse et les mêmes 

erreurs. En français dans le texte 138, PMM 197, Kress 4920, Goldsmiths 8375 (all for the 1st 

edition) 

 
 

33. MORGENSTERN, Oskar: Die Grenzen der Wirtschaftspolitik. Wien, Verlag von Julius 

Springer, 1934. 8vo; VII, (1), 136 Seiten; bedruckter Originalkarton mit Schutzumschlag, der 

Schutzumschlag gebräunt und mit kleinen Einrissen, sonst innen und außen sauberes, schönes 

Exemplar, unaufgeschnitten.         

                     110 € 

 
Oskar Morgenstern (1902-74), geboren in Görlitz, war zunächst Professor in Wien und nach seiner 

Emigration Professor in Princeton, USA. Dies ist die zweite Veröffentlichung aus seiner Wiener Zeit 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 



Der berühmte „Compte rendu au Roi“ 

 

       
 

34. NECKER, Jacques : Rechnung von seiner Finanzverwaltung Sr. Majestät dem König 

von Frankreich abgelegt von Herrn Necker, General-Direktor der königlichen Finanzen. Aus 

dem Französischen übersetzt. Mit einer Vorrede und erläuternden Anmerkungen von 

Christian Wilhelm Dohm. Berlin, bey Christian Friedrich Voß und Sohn, 1781. Ein Band in 

8vo; (16), 24, 110 Seiten, 111-122 Tabellen plus eine Falttabelle und zwei handkolorierte 

Karten; Halblederband auf 5 Bünden  im Stile der Zeit, marmorierte Deckel mit Lederecken, 

Rückenvergoldung und rotes goldgeprägtes Rückenschild, nicht berieben oder bestossen, roter 

Schnitt, sauber und frisch, schönes Exemplar.               780 € 

 
Eine von drei deutschen Übersetzungen aus dem Jahre 1781. Diese ist von W.C.S. Mylius mit einer 

umfangreichen Vorrede und Anmerkungen von dem berühmten Kameralisten und Anti-Physiokraten 

Chr. Fr. Dohm. Stammhammer Finanzwissenschaft S. 96, Masui S. 922 

 

   
 

35. (NECKER, J.): Nekker. Oder Reflexionen über Ursprung, Natur und Administration der 

Nationalreichthümer. Aus dem Französischen. Weimar, in der Hofmannischen Buchhandlung, 

1790. Ein Band in 8vo; VI, (2), 360 Seiten; Kalbsleder der Zeit, kleine Restaurierungen an den 

Gelenken, Rücken mit reicher Vergoldung und goldgeprägtem Rückenschild, goldgeprägte 

Initialen PS, beide Deckel mit goldgeprägtem Supralibros, roter Schnitt, dekorative Vorsätze, 

vorderer fliegender Vorsatz mit kleinen Eckausschnitt, Vorsatzblatt mit handschriftlichem 

Exlibris, stellenweise leicht gebräunt oder stockfleckig, sonst sauber und frisch, ein gutes und 

dekoratives Exemplar.                    590 € 



Erste und einzige Ausgabe, selten. Der Übersetzer bezieht sich auf ein handschriftliches Manuskript. 

Die Bibliotheken, die diesen Titel führen, ordnen ihn der berühmten Schrift Necker’s L’administration 

des finances de la France zu. D.h. es handelt sich um wichtige Auszüge aus dieser umfangreichen 
Schrift. Humpert 13055 

 

 

36. NEWCOMB, Simon: A plain man’s talk on the labor question. New York, Harper & 

Brothers, 1886. One volume in small 8vo; pp. VI, (7)-195, (5); original brown publisher’s 

cloth, slightly rubbed at spine ends, gilt lettering to spine, brown endpapers, mild age-toning 

towards edges, clean and crisp, a very good+ copy.                   

            80 € 

 
First edition, rare. This book is divided into three chapters: I. Society and its wants, II. Capital and its 

uses, III. The laborer and his wages. “These chapters owe their inception to the editor of the New York 

Independent, in which journal the outlines of most of them have recently appeared. They are now 

recast, amplified, and submitted to the courteous consideration of the reader.” (from preface) Blaug, 

Great Economists before Keynes, p. 177 

 

   
  

37. PAOLETTI, Ferdinando: Pensieri sopra l’agricoltura. Firenze, Gio. Batista Stecchi e 

Anton-Guiseppe Pagani, 1769. One volume in 8vo; pp. (I-II), 6, III-XX, 168, (2) blank, one 

folding table between pp. 140-141; original boards recently re-covered with marbled calf, 

spine gilt in compartments with red gilt lettering-piece, contemporary marbled endpapers 

preserved, Spanish library stamp on last blank leaf, very clean and crisp, an attractive copy.

                    1.090 € 

 
Rare first edition. Paoletti (1717-1801), a practical agriculturist and excellent writer followed to a 

certain extent the new theories of the physiocrats but did not give up completely mercantilistic ideas. 

As an example he supported protective duties to encourage agriculture. For Schumpeter Paoletti 
successfully combined conflicting views of free trade and agrarian protectionism as the situation 

demanded. Kress Italian 375, Higgs 4615, Einaudi 4285 

 

 

38. PARETO, Vilfredo: La liberté économique et les événements d’Italie. Lausanne, F. 

Rouge, Editeur, 1898. One volume in 8vo ; pp. 124, (2) ; without a title page, caption title on 

page 1 L’état actuel de l’Italie, original printed wrappers, covers somewhat browned, inner 

hinges strengthened, small piece missing at upper corner of front cover, mild age-toning 

throughout, else clean and crisp, a good+ copy.      280 € 



First edition. Analysis of the decline of the Italian economy with the beginning of protectionism in 

1887. Cat. Sraffa 4510 
 

 

39. PENROSE, Edith Tilton: The theory of the growth of the firm. New York, John Wiley 

& Sons, Inc., 1959. One volume in 8vo; pp. VIII, 272; original publisher’s cloth, very little 

bumped, gilt lettering to spine, small name on front cover pastedown, inside clean and crisp, a 

near fine copy.                    

                     220 € 
 

Rare first American edition. Edith Tilton Penrose (1914-96), of American origin, has worked, studied 

and taught in various places in the world. From 1964 to 1978 she was teaching at the London School 
of Economics and thereafter she became professor of political economy at INSEAD. With her Theory 

of the growth of the firm she was a pioneer in terms of breaking open the firm and trying to understand 

how it worked (A bibliographical dictionary of women economists). 

 

   
 

40. PERI, Domenico: Il Negotiante, diviso in quattro  parti. Editione novissima migliorata, & 

accresciuta. Venetia, Presso Gio: Giacomo Hertz, 1697. One volume in small 4to; pp. 204, 

132, 128, (4),55, (1), 94, (2), 26; contemporary vellum, binding a bit soiled and with a few 

scratches, corners with minor bumping, dark-green edges, some browning in places, last 

pages with light traces of humidity in lower margin, a good+ copy.                      

                   1450 € 

 
A later and considerably enlarged edition, first published 1638. Important merchant book of the 

17thcentury which experienced numerous editions. Kress 2039, Goldsmiths 3400, Einaudi 4393, 

Sauer 5/1968: 1398, Hausdorfer p. 188, Cat. Sraffa 4619 (1649) and 4620 (1682) 

 

 

41. (PERREAU, Jean André): Le roi voyageur, ou examen des abus de l’administration de la 

Lydie. À Londres, chez T.P. Cadel, dans le Strand, 1784. Un volume in-8° ; pp. VIII, 211, (5) ; 

plein veau marbré de l’époque, dos et plats ornés, pièce de titre en maroquin rouge, petites 

restaurations aux coiffes, gardes marbrées, propre et net, bon exemplaire.    

            480 € 

 
Édition originale. Perreau (1749-1815) fut professeur de droit au Collège de France. Selon INED c’est 

un éloge de la liberté commerciale, de l’agriculture, du travail, et des vertus familiales et sociales et une 
critique des institutions de la France de l’époque. INED 3522, Cioranescu 49566 



42. PIGOU, A.C.: A study in public finance. London, MacMillan & Co., 1928. One volume 

in 8vo; XVII, (1), 323, (1) pp.; original publisher’s green cloth, gilt lettering to spine, spine a 

bit darkened, ownership inscription on front preliminary leaf made illegible, a good copy. 

                    

                     120 € 

 
First edition. “The best book on the subject for acute and exhaustive analysis, especially of taxation 

problems…(Batson p 104). Masui p. 312, Cat. Sraffa 4677 

 

 

43. (PLUMARD DE DANGEUL): Remarques sur les avantages et les désavantages de la 

France et de la Gr. Bretagne par rapport au commerce & aux autres sources de la puissance 

des états. Traduction de l’anglois du Chevalier John Nickolls. Leyde et Paris, Frères Estienne, 

1754. One volume in 12mo ; pp. VI, (8), 411, (1) ; contemporary marbled calf, spine gilt in 

compartments with red gilt lettering-piece, minor rubbing and bumping, back cover darkened 

in lower corner, marbled endpapers and marbled edges, title in red and black, inside clean and 

crisp, a good copy.                    

                     220 € 

 
Third edition in the year of the first. This is an expanded translation of Josiah Tucker’s Essay on Trade 

and of other commercial pieces by the Marquis de Dangeul under the fictitious name of John Nickolls. 

Higgs 743, McCulloch p. 62, Cat. Sraffa 4725 (E.O.) 

 

 

44. RAMSEY, Frank Plumpton: The foundations of mathematics and other logical essays. 

London, Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co., Ltd., 1931. One volume in 8vo; pp. XVIII, 292, 

7, (1); original green publisher’s cloth, gilt lettering to spine, spine mildly sunned, spine end 

slightly bumped, name on front free endpaper, inside clean and crisp, a very good copy.  

            120 € 

 
First edition. Published in the series International Library of Psychology, Philosophy and Scientific 

Method. Frank Plumpton Ramsey (1903-1930) spent nearly all his life in Cambridge, where he was 
successively Scholar of Trinity, Fellow of King’s, and Lecturer in Mathematics in the University. 

Though mathematical teaching was Ramsey’s profession, philosophy was his vocation. Reared on the 

logic of Principia Mathematica, he was early to see the importance of Dr. Wittgenstein’s work; and his 
own published papers were largely based on this. But the previously unprinted essays and notes 

collected in this volume show him moving towards a kind of pragmatism, …and the papers in this 

volume are published as important in themselves and as likely to lead to work on similar lines and not as 

the exposition of a consistent and complete philosophical system. (from the editor’s introduction) 

Cat. Sraffa 4846 

 

 

45. REID, Thomas: Essays on the powers of the human mind; to which are added, an essay 

on quantity, and an analysis of Aristotele’s logic. London, printed for Thomas Tegg; R. 

Griffin and Co.,Glasgow; and J. Cummings, Dublin; 1827. One volume in 8vo.; pp. XII, 676; 

black half leather over brown cloth boards, corners strengthened, some rubbing to boards, 

skillfully re-backed, some gilding to spine and red gilt lettering-piece, frontispiece foxed, else 

only  very minor foxing, clean and crisp, a very good copy.              

                     160 € 

 
Later edition. This is a collection of essays written by the Scottish philosopher Thomas Reid (1710-

1796) who was the founder of the Scottish School of Common Sense. 

 



   
 

46. SADLER, Michael Thomas: The law of population. A treatise in six books, in disproof 

of the superfecundity of human beings, and developing the real principle of their increase. 

London, John Murray, Albemarle-Street, 1830. Two volumes in 8vo.; pp. XVI, 639, (3); pp. 

XII, 690, (2); contemporary half calf over marbled boards, corners strengthened, some gilding 

and two contrasting gilt lettering-pieces to spine, front hinge and upper spine end of volume II 

skillfully repaired, endpapers foxed, sprinkled edges, inside clean and crisp, a very good and 

decorative set.                     

                     440 € 

 
First edition. M.Th. Sadler was a Member of Parliament. “This work consists principally of 

declamatory abuses, and of lengthened statements to show that the fecundity of human beings is 
inversely as their numbers. A law which never had any existence except in his own distempered 

imagination, and which is contradicted by universal experience”: (McCulloch p. 269) Kress C 2644, 

Goldsmiths 26172 

 

 

47. (ECOLE SAINT-SIMONIENNE): L’industrie littéraire et scientifique liguée avec 

l’industrie commerciale et manufacturière, ou opinions sur les finances, la politique….. 

Tome premier, première partie : Sur les finances. Par Saint-Aubin, Ancien Membre du 

Tribunat. A Paris, chez Delaunay, libraire au Palais Royal, 1816. pp. 291, (1). 

Relié avec : 

- Perrier, Casimir : Réflexions sur le projet d’emprunt, (Paris), Imprimerie d’Ant. 

Bailleul, s.d., pp. 24, (1). 
- Perrier, Casimir : Dernières réflexions sur le projet d’emprunt, (Paris), Imprimerie 

d’Ant. Bailleul, s.d., pp. 37, (1). 

- Froust, J.M. : Les emprunts causent la ruine des états. A Paris, chez Favre, Libraire, 

1816, pp. 15, (1). 

- Séguin, Armand : Dernières observations sur les emprunts, sur l’amortissement, et sur 

les compagnies financières. A Paris, de l’imprimerie de Firmin Didot, 1817, pp. 16. 

- Séguin, A. : Nouvelles observations sur les emprunts, sur l’amortissement….A Paris, 

F. Didot, 1817, pp. 15 

- Séguin, A. : Observation sur les emprunts, sur l’amortissement et ….A Paris, F. Didot, 

1817, pp. 24 

Un volume in-8°, demi veau de l’époque, plats couvert de papier marbré, coins renforcés, dos 

orné, pièce de titre dorée, dos refait avec conservation de l’ancien dos, tranches jaspées, 

intérieur propre et net, bon exemplaire                280 € 



Édition originale de cette première partie. En 1817 elle fut réimprimée avec un nouveau titre. La 

même année cette première partie fut annexée à d’autres et différents auteurs sous le titre général : 

« L’Industrie, ou Discussions politiques, morales et philosophiques… » Sous ce titre parurent quatre 
volumes (Barbier). Camille Saint-Aubin, Allemand d’origine, possédait à fond les divers systèmes de 

finances. Il a traduit la Théorie des lois pénales de J. Bentham, et il est l’auteur d’un grand nombre 

d’autres publications (Coquelin & Guillaumin). Stammhammer Socialismus I, p. 212, no. 26 ; 

Barbier II, 915
 
e, Coquelin & Guillaumin II, p. 569, Cat. Sraffa 5180 

 

 

48. (SAINT-SUPPLIX, S.A. Costé, baron de): L’ami de la France, ou observations 

patriotiques sur l’administration des finances, l’agriculture, le commerce, la population & sur 

tous les objets qui peuvent contribuer à la richesse de l’état, pour servir de suite à l’ami des 

hommes par M. de Mirabeau. Tome premier (-second), à La Haye et Paris, chez Cailleau, 

1768. Two volumes in 12mo ; pp. (2) half title, (2) title, (2) errata, (2) table, I-L discours 

préliminaire, 3-368 le consolateur pour servir de réponse à la théorie de l’impôt ( pages 1-2 

are the errata leaf, but this is bound behind the title leaf) ; pp. (4), 1-288 idées générales et 

abrégées sur différens objets politiques. Contemporary marbled calf, raised bands, spines gilt 

in compartments with two red gilt lettering-pieces, marbled endpapers, red edges, no rubbing 

or bumping, first and last leaves browned, else clean and crisp, a very good and decorative 

set.                     580 € 

 
First edition under this title. According to Barbier I/130 and Higgs 3011 this work is a new version of 

two books which Saint-Supplix published in 1763 (le consolateur) and 1760 (l’homme désintéressé). 

In both works he is arguing against opinions which see France economically and politically on the 

decline. 

   
 

49. SAY, Juan Bautista: Tratado de economia politica ó exposicion simple del modo como 

se forman, distribuyen y consumen las riquezas. Excrito en francés por Juan Bautista Say, y 

traducido al castellano por....Tomo primo- tomo tercero. Madrid, en la Officina de Pedro 

Maria Caballero, 1804, 1805, and por Gomez Fuentenebro y Compania 1807. Three volumes 

in 12mo; pp. XXVIII, 388, (8); pp. 449, (13); pp. 444, (2); contemporary marbled calf, some 

gilding with gilt volume numbers and red gilt lettering-piece to spine, 2 volumes with small 

repair to upper spine ends, very little bumped, decorative endpapers, title pages with stamp in 

lower margin, old bookseller label to front cover pastedown of first volume, moderate foxing 

in places, else clean and crisp, a very good set.                  

                      980 € 



Rare first Spanish edition of Jean-Batiste Say’s magnum opus which was, apart from the Wealth of 

Nations , the most popular economic text of the first half of the 19
th

 century. For the 1
st
 French 

edition see Kress B 4729, Goldsmiths 18616, Einaudi 5118, INED 4110 

 

 

50. SAY, Louis (de Nantes): Principales causes de la richesse ou de la misère des peuples et 

des particuliers. Paris, chez Déterville, 1818. One volume in 8vo ; pp. XXII, 156, (2) ; 

contemporary interim wrappers, spine with paper label, uncut, edges dust soiled, moderate 

foxing in places, a good copy.         

            480 € 

 
First edition. Louis Say is the brother of Jean Baptiste Say. He is a man of practice and in opposition to 
some of his brother’s theories. Kress C 161, Goldsmiths 22030, Menger c. 670 

 

 

51. SCHÄFFLE, Albert E. Fr.: Die Nationalökonomie oder Allgemeine Wirthschaftslehre. 

Für Gebildete aller Stände, insbesondere für den Kaufmann, sowie zum Gebrauch in 

Akademien, Handels- und Realschulen gemeinfaßlich dargestellt. Leipzig, Verlag von Otto 

Spamer, 1861. Ein Band in kl. 8vo.; VIII Verlagsanzeigen, XVI, 306, (2) Seiten; gelbe 

Vorsätze ebenfalls mit Verlagsanzeigen bedruckt, blindgeprägtes Originalleinen, leicht 

bestossen, Rücken leicht aufgehellt und mit goldgeprägtem Rückentitel, vereinzelt gering 

stockfleckig und teilweise im Satzspiegel leicht gebräunt, sonst sauber und frisch, ein  gutes 

Exemplar.                  

                     170 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Schäffle (1831-1903) war Hochschullehrer, Politiker und Publizist. Er gehörte zu 

keiner der nationalökonomischen „Schulen“. Das Lehrbuch Die Nationalökonomie enthält keinen 

theoretischen Entwurf der Volkswirtschaftslehre aus einem Guß, vielmehr vereint es Fakten- und 

Institutionenkenntnis  mit den analytischen Ansätzen dr klassischen (englischen) Nationalökonomie. 

Lexikon der ökonomischen Werke, Seite 455 

 

 

52. SCHOECK, Helmut: Der Neid. Eine Theorie der Gesellschaft. Freiburg/München, 

Verlag Karl Alber, 1966. Ein Band in 8vo; 431, (1) Seiten; originaler Verlagseinband in 

grünem Leinen mit Schutzumschlag, letzterer in sehr guter Erhaltung, Rückentitel in schwarz 

auf gelbem Untergrund, nicht berieben oder bestossen, innen sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes 

Exemplar.            

            60 € 

 

Erste Ausgabe. H. Schoeck (1922-93) lehrte als Professor für Soziologie in den USA und 

zuletzt in Mainz. Er gilt als Vertreter einer konservativ-liberalen Weltsicht und damit als 

einer, der nicht vom Marxismus infizierten Vertreter seines Faches. Mit seinem Buch Der 

Neid gelang ihm ein internationaler Bestseller, dessen Thesen haargenau den Zeitgeist trafen 

bzw. diesen herausforderten. Er zeigt, dass Neid ein universales Phänomen ist. Entscheidend 

ist, dass man nicht versucht, Neidbeschwichtigung mittels Abbau von Unterschieden und 

damit von Quellen des Neids zu betreiben, sondern durch das gesellschaftliche Versprechen, 

dass es jeder bei gleicher Tüchtigkeit den Beneideten gleichtun und in der Gesellschaft 

aufsteigen könne. Während die erste Strategie destruktiv und zum Scheitern verurteilt ist, 

wohnt der zweiten eine dynamische, zivilisationsfördernde Kraft inne. FAZ-Buch: Die Idee 

der Freiheit, S. 186-187. 

 

 



53. SCHUMPETER, Joseph A.: Dogmenhistorische und biographische Aufsätze. Tübingen, 

J.C.B. Mohr (Paul Siebeck), 1954. Ein Band in 8vo; VIII, 383, (1) Seiten plus ein Portrait; 

grünes originales Verlagsleinen, Rücken und Vorderdeckel mit Goldprägung, sauber und 

nicht bestossen, Schutzumschlag in einwandfreiem Zustand, innen sauber und frisch, ein sehr 

schönes Exemplar.          90 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe, herausgegeben von Erich Schneider und A. Spiethoff. Diese Sammlung enthält 

Aufsätze über folgende Personen und deren Arbeiten: Léon Walras, Eugen von Böhm-Bawerk, Franz 

Oppenheimer, Max Weber, Carl Menger, Edgeworth, G. von Schmoller, G. Cassel, W. Sombart, Knut 
Wicksell, Alfred Marshall und J.M. Keynes.  

 

   
 

54. SECKENDORFF, Veit Ludwig von: Teutscher Fürsten Staat. Nun zum fünfttenmal 

übersehen und aufgelegt. Auch mit einer ganz neuen Zugabe sonderbarer und wichtiger 

Materialien um ein großes Theil vermehret (Additiones oder Zugaben und Erläuterungen zu 

dem Tractat des Teutschen Fürsten-Staats durch den Autorem selbst bey dieser neuen 

Edition…). Franckfurt am Mayn, in Verlegung Thomae Matthiae Götzens sel. Erben, 1678. 

Angebunden: KESSLER, J.E.: Rationis Status, Boni Principis, das ist: Reine und 

unverfälschte Staats-Regul christlicher Staats-Fürsten und Regenten…., Nürnberg, in 

Verlegung Johann Hoffmanns, 1678. One volume in small 8vo; frontispiece, title, (12), 792, 

(32), 208 pp; frontispiece, (22), 528 pp.; contemporary vellum, soiled in places, handwritten 

title to spine, the two frontispieces with small and skillful restoration in outer margin, mild age-

toning throughout, in all a very good copy.                

                     1280 € 

 
The fifth edition of Seckendorff’s (1626-1692) magnum opus, first published in 1656. It experienced a 

great number of editions and was for a long time the most important text book for students of political 

science and cameralism at German universities. Kress 1472, Humpert 70, Sauer 5/1968: 1293 (later 

ed.), Menger c. 63-64 (1
st
 ed. and later ed.) 

 

 

55. SIMON, Herbert A.: Das Verwaltungshandeln. Eine Untersuchung der 

Entscheidungsvorgänge in Behörden und privaten Unternehmen. Stuttgart, W. Kohlhammer 

Verlag, 1955. Ein Band in 8vo; XII, 162, (2) Seiten; bedruckte Originalbroschur, Rücken etwas 

gebräunt, anfangs mit Bleistiftunterstreichungen, durchgehend leichte Tönung (age-toning), 

sonst sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.         

              80 € 

 



Erste deutsche Ausgabe des berühmten Werkes Administrative Behavior 1945. In den Vereinigten 

Staaten hat man sich frühzeitig sehr intensiv und ziemlich erfolgreich um eine wissenschaftliche 

Erforschung der Verwaltungsvorgänge und um eine theoretische Fundierung der Verwaltungskunst 
bemüht. Die hier vorliegende Analyse der Voraussetzungen, Inhalte und Arten des 

Verwaltungshandelns durch Herbert A. Simon ist eines der bedeutendsten Produkte dieser 

Forschungsrichtung. (aus dem Geleitwort) 

 

   
 

56. SMITH, Adam: An inquiry into the nature and causes of the wealth of nations. London, 

printed for A. Strahan; and T. Cadell, 1793. Three volumes in 8vo; pp. X, 499, (1); pp. VI, 

518, (6); V, (1), 465, (1), (50); contemporary calf, re-backed using the original spines, corners 

with small restorations, covers filleted in gilt, spine gilt with two contrasting gilt lettering-

pieces, yellow edges, marbled endpapers, front fly leaf of vol. III with contemporary 

ownership inscription, endpapers slightly foxed, else clean and crisp, a very good set.    

                   1300 € 

 
The seventh edition of Smith’s magnum opus. Goldsmiths 15565, Kress B 2618 

 

 

57. STEWART, Dugald: Elements of the philosophy of the human mind. The fourth edition, 

corrected. London, printed for T. Cadell and W. Davies; and W. Creech, Edinburgh, 1811. 

One volume in 8vo.; pp. XII, 585, (1); contemporary full calf, skillfully re-backed, spine gilt 

in compartments with black gilt lettering-piece, boards with a few scratches, exlibris to front 

cover pastedown Sir John William Lubbock, endpapers a bit foxed, last 5 leaves with small 

worm traces in lower margin not affecting text, else clean and crisp, a good+ copy.       

                     140 € 

 
Fourth edition, first published 1792. This is Stewart’s most important work. He was a follower of 

Thomas Reid and as such an important representative of the Scottish school of common sense 

philosophy. 

 
 

58. STIGLER, George J.: The Intellectual and the Market Place and other Essays. Glencoe, 

Illinois, The Free Press, and London, Collier-Macmillan, 1963. One volume in 8vo; pp. VII, 

(3), 99, (1); original publisher’s black cloth, no rubbing or bumping, gilt lettering to spine, 

dust jacket present (rubbed at spine and corners, not price clipped) and in good+ condition,  

inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy in a good+ dust jacket.     

            50 € 



 
First edition. Letting wit serve serious ends, one of America’s leading economists deftly cuts through 
the overgrowth of ivy and academia’s walls, and performs a similar brand of expository surgery on the 

economics profession. In this collection of delightful prose Dr. Stigler ranges from examinations  in 

economics and how to pass them to a defense of specialism. An effective defender of competitive 

private enterprise, he ridicules many of the institutional  obstacles and intellectual mythologies that 
limit free competition. (from dust jacket) 

 

 
 

 

   
 

59. STRACCHA, Benvenuto: Tractatus de Mercatura, seu Mercatore Omnia….Lugduni, 

Apud Sebastianum Barptolomei Honorati, 1556. Bound with : SANTERNA (SANTAREM) , 

Pedro de : Tractatus de assecurationibus et sponsionibus…Two parts in one volume in small 

8vo ; pp. 569, (79) index; large bookplate to front pastedown, double column, Roman and italic 

type, titles with woodcut printer’s device, woodcut initials, contemporary limp vellum, 

handwritten title to spine, small repair to back cover, a few instances of early ink marginalia 

and underlining, occasional spotting, lightly browned, in all a very good copy.          

                     3400 € 

 
Rare first edition of the reunion of these two famous works: Straccha’s work on commercial law and 
Pedro de Santarem’s important work on insurance, which is considered by Kress to be “the first modern 

treatise on insurance”. Kress 77 (1558 ed.), Menger c. 33 (1558 ed.), Humpert 5726 (1558 ed.) 

 

 

60. TINBERGEN, Jan: Econometrie. Gorinchem, J. Noorduijn en zoon N.V., 1949. 

One small volume in 8vo; pp. VIII, 166; original stiff printed wrappers, spine a bit browned 

and slightly bumped, moderate age-toning throughout, clean, a very good copy.             

            20 € 

 
First edition in Dutch, and third impression of Jan Tinbergen’s (1903-1994) important textbook on 
econometrics which was later translated in 6 other languages. Together with R. Frisch he was awarded 

the Nobel Prize in Economics in 1969 for having developed and applied dynamic models for the 

analysis of economic processes. 
 

 

 

 



   
 

61. TIPHAIGNE DE LA ROCHE, Chr. Fr.: Essai sur l’histoire oeconomique des Mers 

Occidentales de France. Paris, Claude J.-B. Bauche, 1760. Un volume in-8; pp. (8), 300 + 4 

pp. de table des matières; veau marbré d’époque à caissons dorés et pièce de titre rouge, 

gardes marbrées, légères traces d’humidité éparses, l’ensemble propre et net, très bon 

exemplaire.                     

                     650 € 

 
Rare première edition. L’auteur, docteur de la faculté de Caen et member de l’Académie de Rouen est 

surtout connu pour ses utopies. Dans cet ouvrage il décrit les produits de la mer, les methodes de 
pêche et les pêcheries françaises. Son approche est historique, technique et économique. Higgs 2211, 

Kress 5907, Goldsmiths 9557 

 

 

62. TOOKE, Thomas: Thoughts and details on the high and low prices of the thirty years 

from 1793 to 1822. In four parts. London, John Murray, 1824. One volume in 8vo; pp. XI, 

(1), 392, (2), 15, (1), (2), 4, (2), 39, (1), 79, (1), plus one folding table; recent half calf over 

marbled boards, some gilding and gilt lettering to spine, title page slightly dust soiled and 

with a small repaired hole, else clean and crisp, ex libris James Bonar Bequest on front cover 

pastedown, a very good copy.                  370 € 

 
Second edition with various corrections and alterations. Thomas Tooke (1774-1858) was one of the 
leading scientific economists of his time. His book on the history of prices was part of the relentless 

criticism of the currency principle of the Bank of England. His interest in the effect of monetary policy 

on prices led him into his lifelong work on price data (Blaug). Goldsmiths 24119, Cat. Sraffa 5896 

 

 

63. TUCKER, Josiah: Four letters on important national subjects, addressed to the right 

honourable The Earl of Shelburne, his majesty’s first Lord Commissioner of the Treasury. 

Glocester, printed by R. Raikes for T. Cadell, in the Strand, London,1783. One small volume 

in 8vo; pp. (6) without a half title, 119, (1); green interim wrappers, spine a bit sunned, 

extremities bumped, a few pages at the end with light foxing, else clean and crisp, a good to 

very good copy.                      190 € 

 
First edition. Discusses British constitutional issues and Parliamentary reform. J. Tucker (1713-1799) 

was an ecclesiastic and best known in his own day for his active part in many contemporary 

controversies. He made important contributions to economic issues and was known to Turgot, 
Quesnay, A.Smith and D. Hume. Kress B 661, Goldsmiths 12535 



64. VATTEL, Emer de: Le droit des gens, ou principes de la loi naturelle. Appliqués à la 

conduite des affaires des nations et des souverains. Nouvelle édition.- Neuchatel, de l’imprimerie de la 
Société Typographique, 1777. Two parts in one volume in 4to ; pp. 4), XX, 300 ; pp. (4), 230, (2), 

contemporary half calf over marbled boards, corners strengthened, spine gilt with two red gilt 

lettering-pieces, re-backed using the old spine strip, corners a bit bumped, edges dust soiled, 

inside clean and crisp, a good copy.         

            480 € 

 
A new and enlarged edition (first published 1758) of one of the most influential treatises on 
international law. This work by the Swiss philosopher, jurist and diplomat Vattel was founded partly on 

the writings of Grotius, Pufendorf and Chr. Wolff. It was especially important to the Americans because 

it supplied a justification for a liberal revolution against the British. 
 

 

65. WALD, A.: Berechnung und Ausschaltung von Saisonschwankungen. Mit 30 Abbildungen 

und 12 Tabellen. Beiträge zur Konjunkturforschung, Band 9. Wien, Verlag von Julius Springer, 

1936. Ein Band in 8vo; VIII, 140, (4) Seiten; bedruckter Originalkarton, nicht berieben oder 

bestoßen, Schutzumschlag vorhanden und am Rücken mäßig gebräunt, innen sauber und frisch, 

ein sehr gutes Exemplar.           

            130 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Grundlegende Untersuchung zu diesem Thema, von Oskar Morgenstern (dem damaligen 

Leiter des Österreichischen Instituts für Konjunkturforschung) initiiert. Sauer 5/1968: 2955 

 

 

66. WALLACE, Robert: Essai sur la différence du nombre des hommes, dans le tems anciens 

et modernes, dans lequel on établit qu’il étoit plus considérable dans l’Antiquité. Traduit de 

l’Anglois par M. de Joncourt. À Londres, 1754. One volume in 12mo ; pp. (2), II, II, 292 ; 

contemporary marbled calf, spine gilt in compartments with red gilt lettering-piece, corners and 

spine ends with skillful restorations, marbled endpapers and marbled edges, a few pages with 

mild browning, else clean and crisp, a good copy.       

            440 € 

 
First French edition, first published in English in 1753. This is a very important early study of 

population growth which influenced Malthus and a considerable number of French authors (see 
Spengler, Économie et population). Higgs 871, Kress 5408 

 

 

67. WALLACE, Robert: A dissertation of the numbers of mankind, in ancient and modern 

times. Edinburgh, printed for A. Constable and Co. and Constable, Hunter, Park, and Hunter, 

London, 1809. One volume in 8vo; (2), II, 338 pp.; 20
th

 century half calf over marbled boards, 

spine gilt with red gilt lettering-piece, no rubbing or bumping, title page with two library 

stamps, mild browning throughout, else clean, a very good copy.            

                     330 € 

 
Second edition, revised and corrected. First published in 1753, this is an important early study of 

population growth which influenced Malthus. Its reprint 56 years later was due to the revival of 
interest after the impact of Malthus. Kress B 5586, Goldsmiths 19820, Cat. Sraffa 6230 (1753) 

 

 

 



   
 

68. WICKSTEED, PHILIP H.: The alphabet of economic science. Part I (all published) 

Elements of the theory of value or worth. London, Macmillan and Co. and New York, 1888. 

One volume in small 8vo.; pp. XIII, (3), 142, (2), with numerous figures in the text and on 10 

folding leaves; original publisher’s cloth, title printed in black on front cover and spine, spine 

darkened, binding rubbed and bumped at extremities, first and last leaf browned, name on half 

title, inside clean and crisp, a good copy.                 

                     680 € 

 
Rare first edition of Wicksteed’s first book in the field of economics and a valuable contribution to 

mathematical economics. Menger c. 538, Einaudi 6041, Masui p. 175, Cat. Sraffa 6626 

 

   
 

69. WILLEBRAND, Joh. Peter: Abrégé de la police, accompagné de réflexions sur 

l’accroissement des villes. Hambourg, Estienne et fils, 1765. Two parts in one volume in 8vo ; 

pp. (32), 224, 191, (1) ; contemporary polished calf, raised bands, spine gilt in compartments 

with gilt lettering-piece, upper spine end rubbed, corners slightly bumped, marbled endpapers 

and speckled edges, preliminary pages browned, front flyleaf with contemporary ownership 

inscription, library stamp at title verso, the second part with some moderate browning in 

places, else clean and crisp, a good copy.              

                  1.000 € 

 



First edition. Willebrand, a councillor to the King of Denmark and Norway, and director of the police 

at Altona (at that time a part of Denmark) gives a detailed view of the influence of the police (in its 

cameralistic and not today’s definition)  on public life and the prosperity of cities. Higgs 3563, INED 

4517, Humpert 8502 

 

   
 

70. ZACCHIAE, Lanfranci: De Salario seu Operariorum Merce, Tractatus in Tres Partes 

Distinctus. In quo Questiones omnes tam ad Theoricam, quam ad Praxim pertinentes 

proponuntur, pertractantur, resoluuntur. Opus Iurisperitis omnibus tàm in foris, quàm in Scholis 

versantibus utile, & necessarium. In hac nouissima aeditione quamplurimis S. Rotae Romanae 

Decisionibus locupletatum, Mater am Salarii, seù Operariorum Mercedis  illustrantibus. 

Romae, ex Typographia Bartholomaei Lupardi Impressoris Cameralis, & Vaticani. 1679. 

One volume in folio; pp. (VIII), 804; later half vellum over marbled boards, corners 

strengthened, a bit rubbed and bumped at extremities, handwritten title to spine, small worm 

trace at lower back hinge, title printed in red and black, small stamp and name on title page, 

some browning or foxing in places, else clean and crisp, a good copy.     

            850 € 

 
First combined issue of Zacchia’s two main works, first published 1658. “Latin treatise on wages which 

deserves mention for the rarity of the consideration of that subject in days when he wrote. He 
distinguishes different forms of wages…He limits himself to the statement that an adequate wage is 

fixed by a monarch or by law, by customs or contract …and the person fixing them should take account 

of the ability of the workman, the quality of his work, and the price of food”. (Palgrave III, 689) 

Kress S 1493, Einaudi 6102 

 

  

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 


